
Constituency Committee - Wirral South
Date: Wednesday, 6 March 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Eastham Centre, Eastham Rake, Eastham, 

Wirral. CH62 9AN

Contact Officer: Victoria Simpson
Tel: 0151 691 8271
e-mail: victoriasimpson@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary or non- pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the 
interest.

2. APOLOGIES 

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12)

4. UPDATE PROVIDED BY MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE 

Delivered by Constituency Manager (Fergus Adams) on behalf of 
Ritchie Clarke – Station Manager.

5. UPDATE FROM MERSERYSIDE POLICE 

Neighbourhood Inspector – Georgina Minnery.

6. WIRRAL SOUTH PRIORITY UPDATE (Pages 13 - 20)

Constituency Manager – Fergus Adams.

7. CONNECTING WIRRAL SOUTH - SOCIAL ISOLATION GRANTS 
FUND 

Public Document Pack



To receive a verbal update confirming details of confirmed funded 
projects from Constituency Manager – Fergus Adams.

8. WIRRAL SOUTH COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE REPORT 
(Pages 21 - 28)

9. GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT - IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL 
FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT (Pages 29 - 44)

10. WIRRAL SOUTH CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE: A POSITIVE 
LEGACY 

To receive a presentation by the Constituency Manager showing some 
of the positive outcomes from the Committee since its inception. Some 
details to be provided from the elected member workshop held in 
February in relation to future working. 

11. PUBLIC QUESTION & ANSWER ( APPROX 20 MINUTES) 
INCLUDING RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING 

Although it is possible to forward pre – notified questions to the 
Constituency Manager, questions will also be taken on the night via 
the Chair. Questions must be received at least 10 ten working days 
prior to Committee. 



CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - WIRRAL SOUTH
Thursday, 4 October 2018

Present:
Councillors J Bird

C Carubia
T Cottier
P Gilchrist
K Hodson
M Jordan
D Mitchell
C Muspratt

C Povall
J Walsh
I Williams
KJ Williams

: Com Reps R Squire
P Wright

K Sutton
M Wright

Apologies Councillors A Hodson
L Rowlands

A Sykes

Com Reps M Craig 

1 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

No such declarations were made 

2 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hodson, L Rowlands 
and A Sykes, Community Rep Mark Craig and David Armstrong, Assistant 
Chief Executive.

2.1 CO - OPTING OF COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES AS 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS 

The Chair advised the Committee that this committee’s Community 
Representatives were co-opted for a 12 month period at committee on 4th of 
October 2017. She advised that in order for them to remain and take part on 
the Committee their term of office must be extended.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Chair proposed that the current Community Representatives continue to 
be co-opted until the next committee on the 6th of March 2019. Members 
were advised that by taking this approach, they could be informed in due 
course of the outcomes of the ongoing Neighbourhood Review. It was 
explained that, one of the potential outcomes of this approach is that the 
application process for community representatives be reopened, which will be 
a delegated decision taken by elected members.

In response to a question by a Member, the Community Representatives 
advised that they wished to remain as Members and queried timetabling 
elements.

The Constituency Manager reminded Community Representatives that the 
Neighbourhood Review Report regarding the future of Constituency 
Committees remains on the forward plan for Cabinet to consider, however, he 
did not have any further details as to when this decision would be taken. 

It was moved by Councillor C Muspratt and seconded by Councillor J Williams 
and:

Resolved (12:0) – That the current Community Representatives be 
appointed until 6 March 2019. 

3 MINUTES 

The Legal Advisor to the Constituency Committee advised that a 
typographical error had been made in respect of the Community 
Representatives being referred to as Councillors in the attendance list in the 
minutes for the previous meeting. This error had been rectified in the minute 
record the Chair was asked to sign.  

Resolved – That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as 
a correct record.

Action arising – Councillor P Gilchrist referred to minute 105 and explained 
that he had circulated a letter to Members in response to his query regarding 
public transport to Arrowe Park Hospital. He further advised that he had now 
received an additional letter from Frank Rodgers at Merseytravel that he 
would also circulate to Members. 

4 UPDATE PROVIDED BY MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

The Constituency Manager provided an update on behalf of Ritchie Clarke, 
Station Manager,  Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service for the period 1 May 
2018 – 31 Aug 18. 

Members heard how there had been 54 deliberate secondary fires ( rubbish, 
bins, grass etc), 8 deliberate vehicle fires and 9 accidental dwelling fires. 

Page 2



Councillor D Mitchell requested a map pinpointing locations of where incidents 
had taken place. 

Councillor T Cottier requested details of trends from previous years. 

The Constituency Manager advised that he would request this information and 
provide to Members in due course. 

Resolved – That members note the verbal update 

5 UPDATE FROM MERSEYSIDE POLICE 

Sergeant A McKeown provided Members with a verbal update on behalf of 
Neighbourhood Inspector, Georgina Minnery. 

It was reported that domestic burglaries had been a particular issue right 
across the Merseyside Police F
[...]
y pieces of information. 

In response to a question asked by Councillor D Mitchell, Members heard that 
the NHS are very conscious in terms of working with all community services, 
including Age UK in order to combat isolation and loneliness. 

In response to a further question by Councillor D Mitchell. Members were 
informed that GP Surgeries are beginning to work much more closely and are 
much more integrated. 

Page 5



Councillor C Carubia enquired into support for frail people who need A & E 
and he was informed that the NHS are currently in a consultation period 
regarding Urgent Care so he could not comment at this time. 

Councillor M Jordan enquired into new vacancies to the position of Care Co-
ordinator and it was reported that people with the right set of skills are 
required in order to take some pressure from the GPs. 

Resolved – That the verbal report be noted

7 WIRRAL SOUTH PRIORITY UPDATE 

Councillor K Hodson left the meeting at this point

A Report by the Director for Health and Wellbeing provided Members with an 
update on the Constituency Committee’s priorities for 2018/19. Members 
heard how the work of Wirral South Constituency Committee contributes to a 
range of Wirral Plan 2020 pledges and neighbourhood working is key to 
delivery of the plan. 

A table was provided to Members outlining the current budget picture for the 
Wirral South Constituency Committee and Members were informed that 
progress is being made to spend against all budget lines

The Constituency Manager drew Members attention to paragraphs 3.2 – 3.6 
of the report set out into the following headings:

 Social Isolation
 Gaps in Youth Provision
 Improved Open Spaces
 Wirral South Clean up Funding
 Remaining Anti-Social Behaviour Funding 

The recommendations to the report were set out on page 17 of the agenda 
pack and were resolved as follows:

Recommendation One

Resolved (11:0) That the Committee Allocates £15,000 to the 
‘Connecting Wirral South – Social Isolation F
[...]
 meetings 
so that public questions are at the beginning of the meeting

8 WIRRAL SOUTH COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES REPORT 

A report by the Director for Health and Wellbeing detailed progress to date 
following the co-opting of five Community Representatives (Com Reps) to the 
Wirral South Constituency Committee (WSCC). The report also highlighted 
particular issues experienced by the communities within the five wards and 
sought to bring them formally to the attention of the Committee

The recommendations were set out on page 29 of the agenda.

Mr Kevin Sutton, Com Rep expressed his dissatisfaction and frustration with 
the lack of progress in developing a Wirral wide strategic Neighbourhood 
Development Plan which was approved by Cabinet in October 2015. He 
outlined the Community of Practice ( COP) proposal synopsis that had been 
drawn up by Com Reps. 

Before moving to the recommendations a discussion was had over the 
possibility of postponing consideration of the report and accompanying 
recommendations to a future meeting so that Members and Com Reps could 
have a discussion over the proposals. Further discussions were had and it 
was agreed that Members would continue to vote and consider the 
recommendations as follows:

Recommendation One – 

“This Committee support the community proposal as detailed in 3.2 and 
appendix one”

An amendment to the recommendation was proposed as follows:

“That Consideration of recommendation one be deferred to such time that 
Members of this Committee and Com Reps meet to discuss the community 
proposal as detailed in paragraph 3.2 and appendix one of the Wirral South 
Community Representatives Report”
 
On a motion by Councillor J Williams , seconded by Councillor J  Walsh it 
was:

Resolved ( 6:5) “That Consideration of recommendation one be deferred to 
such time that Members of this Committee and Com Reps meet to discuss the 
community proposal as detailed in paragraph 3.2 and appendix one of the 
Wirral South Community
[...]
rovides an update on the Constituency Committee’s priorities for

2018/19.The work of Wirral South Constituency Committee contributes to a range of 

Wirral Plan 2020 pledges and neighbourhood working is key to delivery of the Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that this committee

1) Extend the existing service level agreement with Response to deliver the Wirral 

South Youth Counselling Service for the period 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020

2) Note the content of this report

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 To enable the work of the Wirral South Constituency Committee to be 

focussed upon the agreed priorities and spend to be distributed accordingly.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 Learning has been taken from this committee’s spend throughout its 

operation.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 Current Budget Position (as off 31st December 2018)

Table One:

Budget Theme Current Amount
Projected spend by 
31st March 2019

Projected Final 
Amount 18/19

Core (historic per ward) £16,450 £12,000 £4,450
Improved Open Spaces £16,964 £0 £16,964
Social Isolation £16,500 £16,500 £0
Gaps in Youth Provision 26,700 £11,075 £15,625
Engagement £6,169 £6,169 £0
Love Wirral (historic per ward) £9,346 £0 £9,346
Love Where You Live £22,246 £10,018.40 £12,227.60
Torr Park Section 106 £19,632 £0 £19,632

Wirral South Current Budget Picture

3.2 Social Isolation

3.2.1 Connecting Wirral South - Social Isolation Grants Fund

In October 2018 committee agreed to allocate £15,000 to tackle social 

isolation in Wirral South. Committee resolved that the £15,000 be allocated to 

the ‘Connecting Wirral South – Social Isolation Fund’. 

The fund opened for application in November 2018 and remained open until 

the 1st of February 2019 (see image one). The fund allowed community, 

voluntary and faith groups to apply for up to £3,000 each to address social 

isolation in Wirral South. At the time of writing this report the received 

applications were yet to be assessed by a panel of elected members. The 

Page 14



delegated decision and details of the projects funded will be reported to 

committee verbally, under a separate agenda item. 

Image One:

3.2.2 Eastham Connects

Since the committee last met in October 2018 Eastham Connects has held a 

further event. The event took place on Saturday the 24th of November in St 

David’s Church Hall on Mill Park Drive. Various Christmas crafts were on offer 

and once again there was a strong turn out from the local community.

Page 15



3.2.3 Christmas Together

The Wirral South Christmas Together initiative once again took place in 

December 2018. In this most recent initiative: 

 Four venues were involved

 £930 worth of funding was allocated

 Over 230 individuals were engaged with (67 of which were previously 

unknown to project partners)

 66 volunteers were involved (21 of which had not volunteered on the 

initiative before)

3.3 Gaps in Youth Provision

3.3.1 Table two outlines the level of service engagement at the time of writing this 

report (based upon the last available quarterly report Aug-Oct). 

Table Two:

3.3.2 At committee in October 2018 it was resolved to “Begin the process to re-

commission the Wirral South Youth Counselling Service to ensure the service 

continues at the end of the current service level agreement period, ending on 

30 April 2019”. Following advice from colleagues in procurement it was not 

deemed necessary to go through a formal commissioning exercise to extend 

the existing service level agreement (SLA). The reason for this is that the SLA 

is currently delivered by an internal partner and as such extending it does not 

need to be put back out to tender (see recommendation one)

Area Counselling       Waiting to be seen        Counselling ended         Attended drop in so far 

Heswall 2                                         0                                            0                      
[...]
roken or damaged 
benches in the park. Grant 
would go towards one in 

centre of park

£3,500.00£500.00

Donations from 
members, the 

public and 
fundraising events

Friends of Dawstone Park

Put planters over railings at 
bus station to brighten the 

area
Funds raised locally£583.70£500.00

Dawstone Park 
Seats

Friends of Mayer Park

Repair broken mosaic marking 
placement of time capsule 

and hang in Bridge Cottage, as 
well as replacing mosaic with 

sustainable marker of time 
capsule

£500.00

Blooming Buses!Heswall In Bloom

Restore the 
Ormorod Drill Hall 

Memorial

Restore the memorial 
commorating the Lad Brigade 

Drill Hall
N/A£500.00

Reconnecting with 
our recent past

Port Sunlight Village Trust (on 
behalf of Bridge Cottage)

Providing transport for tools 
so that more volunteer task 

days can take place to 
maintain Wirral cycle paths

Community 
fundraising

£579.74£500.00

Community 
fundraising

£2,000.00£500.00

Preparing for 
Summer

Bromborough Village 
Community Association

Apple tree crafting 
and hedge bank 
enhancement

Wirral Countryside 
Volunteers

Wirral South 
Sustrans

Sustrans Volunteers

Host an apple crafting 
workshop at New Ferry 

Butterfly Park and plant more 
hedges on the hedge bank 

habitat

N/A363.4363.4

Page 20



Constituency Committee - Wirral South
Wednesday, 6 March 2019

REPORT TITLE: Wirral South Community Representative 
Report

REPORT OF: Director for Health and Wellbeing

REPORT SUMMARY
This report details progress to date following the co-opting of five Community 

Representatives (Com Reps) to the Wirral South Constituency Committee (WSCC) 

on 15 October 2015 and since the previous committee on 4th October 2018. This 

report also highlights particular issues being experienced by the communities within 

the five wards and seeks to bring them formally to the attention of the committee.

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that:

1) The Chair liaises with the appropriate Council officers to ensure that the 
resolutions approved in the Com Rep report in November are actioned as a priority.

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 To enable the work of the Constituency Committee to be focused upon the 

needs of the local area and to ensure projects commence as 

expediently as possible.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 Alternative options were considered for direct community representation 

during the initial formation of the Wirral South Constituency Committee.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 COLLABORATIVE NOTE FROM COM REPS
The Com Reps regret the demise of the Constituency Committees, 
particularly Wirral South Constituency Committee.

Unfortunately, from day one, the Com Reps believe the Constituency 
Committees did not receive the leadership or support they merited over a 
number of years by elected members and senior officers within the Council.

We, as Com Reps, are proud of our achievements over the last 5 years and 
the way we have “worked together” and with elected members in supporting 
our communities’ needs and aspirations. We also believe that elected 
members and officers of this committee have strived to make this model work, 
with some notable successes achieved by putting political differences aside 
for the good of the wider community.

However, we must reiterate the frustration, disappointment and concerns over 
the lack of progress in developing a Wirral wide strategic Neighbourhood 
Development Plan, which was approved by Cabinet in October 2015. This 
plan clearly embraced the principle of empowering locally by giving power 
and local responsibility to communities, and tailoring public services to meet 
the unique needs of local areas and neighbourhoods, but was never 
progressed further.

Empowering locally can only be done if “working together” is all inclusive with 
the desire to concentrate more on joint contribution with active participation as 
equals. We know it will be difficult but 
[...]
y, community and faith sector.

14.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-
impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2010-14/chief

REPORT AUTHOR: Shannon Kennedy
Engagement Officer
telephone:  (0151) 666 3076
email:   shannonkennedy@wirral.gov.uk  

APPENDICES
None
BACKGROUND PAPERS
None
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Wirral South Constituency Committee 4 Oct 2018

Page 27

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2010-14/chief
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments/equality-impact-assessments-2010-14/chief
mailto:shannonkennedy@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wirral South Constituency Committee
6 March 2019 

REPORT TITLE: GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT -
IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL
FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

REPORT OF: Director of Governance & Assurance

REPORT SUMMARY
Following agreement at Council on 10 December 2018, endorsing the 
recommendation by Cabinet on 26 November 2018, to implement a new model of 
community engagement commencing in the municipal year 2019/2020 this report 
describes:

1. the distribution of funding across wards, according to a weighting based upon 
75% per head of population, 15% deprivation, 5% under 5 years population 
and 5% over 75 years population (as set out in Appendix A to this report), and 
allocations in respect of each Ward Member.

2. The governance arrangements for the process of applications for Ward 
Member budget funding and; annual review and evaluation.

3. Member support arrangements to aid ward councillors.

In accordance with the recommendations approved by Council the deletion of the 
provisions of the Constitution relating to Constituency Committees determines that 
this meeting is the final convergence of the Constituency Committee. Members may 
therefore also wish to consider arrangements for collaborative working outside of 
formal governance conditions. 

RECOMMENDATION/S
It is recommended that:

 Elected members note the process and criteria as set out in the appendices 
attached to this report and the necessary officer delegations to administer the 
Ward Member budgets.

 Members consider opportunities for working together.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



SUPPORTING INFORMATION
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
To progress the Council’s agreed approach to community engagement and to 
establish Ward Member budgets as a means of enabling engagement with Wirral’s 
residents.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
A range of options have been considered as part of the development of the new 
approach and in consultation with Elected Members and other relevant stakeholders.

3.0 BACKGROUND
During 2017/18 a review took place led by the then Portfolio holder for community 
engagement. Following consideration, and ongoing consultation with Elected 
Members, a proposal was approved by Cabinet, at its meeting on 26 November 
2018, to implement a new approach to community engagement.  This approach is 
intended to enable a more focussed way to support Members in effective ways of 
engaging and working with Wirral’s residents, businesses and partners – and giving 
local people a greater stake in community projects.

On 10 December 2018 Council agreed the recommendation of Cabinet:

1) that a budget of £250,000 be distributed across the 22 wards, according to a 
weighting based upon 75% per head of population, 15% deprivation, 5% 
under 5 years population and 5% over 75 years population and allocated in 
respect of each Ward Member;

2) to delegate authority to the Director for Governance and Assurance to 
determine applications for Ward Member budget funding;

3) to delegate to the s151 Officer, in consultation with the Leader, authority to 
make any necessary changes to the process for awarding money from ward 
budgets, including changes to the officer responsible for determining 
app
[...]
TTING THE BASICS RIGHT - IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL FOR COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT



Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE - WIRRAL SOUTH
Wednesday, 6 March 2019

Present: Councillors J Bird
C Carubia
T Cottier
P Gilchrist
M Jordan
D Mitchell
C Muspratt
L Rowlands

A Sykes
J Walsh
I Williams
KJ Williams

Community Reps M Craig
R Squire

K Sutton
P Wright

Apologies Councillors A Hodson
K Hodson

C Povall

Community Rep  M Wright

12 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any discosable pecuniary 
or non pecuniary interests in connection with any item(s) on the agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 

No such declarations were made.

13 APOLOGIES 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillors A Hodson, K Hodson, C 
Povall. Community Representative, Mal Wright and David Armstrong, 
Assistant Chief Executive.

14 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held 4 October 2018 be 
agreed.

15 UPDATE PROVIDED BY MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

The Constituency Manager informed the Committee that he had not received 
an update from Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service and therefore could not 
update the Committee at this time.



Councillors noted their disappointment.

16 PUBLIC QUESTION & ANSWER ( APPROX 20 MINUTES) INCLUDING 
RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

With the agreement of the Chair, it was agreed that this item would be taken 
out of order to accommodate the public in attendance. 

Question one – David Bird, Eastham

Mr D Bird addressed the Committee to enquire into spending money allocated 
to it

Fergus Adams, Constituency Manager advised that he would give details of 
the budget situation within his Constituency Manager report.

No further questions were asked. 

17 WIRRAL SOUTH PRIORITY UPDATE 

A Report by the Director for Health and Wellbeing provided an update on the 
Constituency Committee’s priorities for 2018/19. Members were reminded that 
the work of the Wirral South Constituency Committee contributes to a range of 
Wirral Plan 2020 pledges and that neighbourhood working is key to deliver the 
plan. 

The current position was set out within the report and details of projected 
spend by 31st March 2019 were explained. Members heard how there was 
some underspend projected for the end of the year, and funds had been 
allocated, but in some cases work remains to be carried out. 

The report detailed Budget themes including Social Isolation Grants Fund, 
Improved Open Spaces, Gaps in Youth Provision, Engagement, Love Wirral, 
Love where you live and Torr Park (Section 106 legal agreement). 

Members were reminded that at Committee in October 2018, it was resolved 
to ‘Begin the process to re-commission the Wirral South Youth Counselling 
Service’. Members were then advised that following advice from Procurement 
Officers, it was not deemed necessary to go through a formal commissioning 
exercise to extend the existing Service Level Agreement ( SLA). The reason 
for this is that the SLA is currently delivered by an internal partner and as 
such extending it does not need to be put back out to tender.

On a motion by Councillor P Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor D Mitchell it 
was:



Resolved ( 12:0) That this committee-

(1) extends the existing service level agreement with Response to 
deliver the Wirral South Youth Counselling Service from the 
period 1 May 2019 to 30 April 2020; and

(2)  notes the content of the report.

18 CONNECTING WIRRAL SOUTH - SOCIAL ISOLATION GRANTS FUND 

A presentation by Fergus Adams, Wirral South Constituency Manager 
advised that a Panel of Elected Members including Councillors: P Gilchrist, C 
Muspratt, C Povall and I Williams had met on Tuesday 26 Feb to allocate the 
remaining Social Isolation Budget.

Members heard that due to tied scoring, the decision made to use the entire 
remaining Social Isolation Budget + adding £614 from the Engagement 
Budget, thus total amount of funding awarded would be £17,114 rather than 
£16,500.

The Constituency Manager informed that projects would be evaluated and 
reported back to Members.

Resolved – That Members note the decision of the Panel.

19 UPDATE FROM MERSERYSIDE POLICE 

Neighbourhood Inspector, Georgina Minnery provided Members with a verbal 
update. Tom Robinson, Police Sergeant was also in attendance.

Details of Crime and Anti Social Behaviour were reported to the Committee 
and Members heard how all crime is down by 12.46% (38 crimes). In 
particular burglary (dwelling) was down by 29.63% (8 crimes) and burglary 
(other) was down by 50% (10 crimes).

Members heard how ABS was down by 15 incidents, however there had been 
a spike in youth disorder in Bromborough Ward. Members were advised that a 
possibility of extra patrols were being looked into and a dispersal zone would 
be put into force during the weekend of 8 March 2019. 

In response to a question by a Members the Committee were advised that 
travelling criminals from the wider Merseyside area and beyond had been 
targeted through AMPR systems and through intelligence sharing amongst 
force borders. 

A query was raised regarding a caravan currently located on Brackenwood 
Road and a discussion ensued regarding the responsibilities of the Council 



and the Police to move it. Members were advised that this would be reviewed 
by Merseyside Police. 

In response to a further question, Members heard how there are not currently 
any particular Neighbourhood Police Officers in post, but a lot of current 
Officers have specific skills of previous Neighbourhood Officers and there are 
a number of home watch groups in place.

In response to a question by a Members of the Public, Inspector Minnery 
advised that she would pass details of social isolation schemes onto 
appropriate people who attend Bebington Police Station.

Resolved – That Members note the verbal report. 

20 WIRRAL SOUTH COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVE REPORT 

A report by the Wirral South Constituency Representatives detailed progress 
to date following the co opting of five Community Representatives ( Com 
Reps) to the Wirral South Constituency Committee. The report highlighted 
particular issues being experienced by the communities within the five wards 
and sought to bring them formally to the attention of the Committee.

The Com Reps expressed their dissatisfaction with the demise of the 
Constituency Committees, particularly Wirral South CC. The Com Reps 
reported that they are proud of their achievements over the past five years 
and the way in which they had worked together with Elected Members in 
supporting the needs and aspirations of their communities. 

Com Reps reiterated their frustration, disappointment and concerns over the 
lack of progress in developing a Wirral wide strategic Neighbourhood 
Development Plan, which was approved by Cabinet in October 2015.

Information on work completed in each of the Wirral South Constituency 
Wards was detailed within the report.

Mark Craig, Com Rep for New Ferry thanked Members of the Council for 
agreeing to allocate funds to the New Ferry community following the March 
2017 explosion. He advised the Committee that as the second anniversary of 
the explosion approaches, an event is being organised to mark the occasion. 
He advised that some residents remain traumatised and therefore the 
proposal is to hold a quiet and respectful lantern parade.

Ray Squire, Com Rep for Heswall addressed the Committee to express his 
disappointment in the disbanding of the Committee and commented how it 
had been a great shame to not have any Cabinet Members on the Committee. 



It was moved by Councillor P Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor D Mitchell 
that an additional recommendation be agreed as follows:

 “ This Committee places on record it’s grateful thanks to all Com Reps” and:

Resolved That (12:0):

(1)  the Chair liaises with the appropriate Council Officers to ensure 
that the resolutions approved in the Com Rep report in October 
are actioned as a priority; and

(2) this Committee places on record its grateful thanks to all Com 
Reps. 

21 GETTING THE BASICS RIGHT - IMPLEMENTING A NEW MODEL FOR 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

The Constituency Manager presented a report advising of a Council decision 
taken on 10 December 2018, on receipt of a recommendation from the 
Cabinet, to implement a new model of community engagement.  The new 
model, to commence in the 2019/20 Municipal Year, would involve the 
establishment of Ward Member budgets and the submitted report advised on:-

 the distribution of funding across Wards according to a weighting 
mechanism based upon 75% per head of population, 15% deprivation, 
5% under 5 years population and 5% over 75 years population, details 
of which, together with allocations in respect of each Ward Member;

 the governance arrangements for the processes of applications for 
Ward Member budget funding and for annual review and evaluation; 
and 

 Member support arrangements to aid Ward Councillors.

The decision of the Council also deleted the Constituency Committees, 
meaning that this would be the final meeting of the Wirral South Constituency 
Committee. Members were therefore invited to consider arrangements for 
collaborative working outside of formal governance conditions. 

The report considered the background to the decision of the Council arising 
from a review undertaken by the former Cabinet Member for Community 
Engagement, key principles as to how the Ward Member budgets were to 
operate, a process for funding applications and approval, the availability of 
Member support, and options available for Members to work together within 
and across Ward boundaries.  Draft guidance and a proposed application 
form were further appended to the submitted report for consideration.



An amendment to the second recommendation within the report was 
proposed by Councillor P Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor C Muspratt 
and it was:

Resolved (12:0) That

Members recognise the detailed consideration given to joint working at the 
recent workshops. Members also recognise that opportunities for future joint 
working and funding. In order to further this, in the new municipal year, an 
opportunity be sought to draw up a scheme to fund social isolation that is 
acceptable to Members, involving contributions from Members. 

The Committee then moved onto the recommendations in the report. It was 
moved by Councillor P Gilchrist and seconded by Councillor C Muspratt and:

Resolved ( 12:0) That:

elected Members note the process and criteria as set out in the 
appendices attached to this report and the necessary Officer 
delegations to administer the Ward Member budgets; and Members 
recognise the detailed consideration given to joint working at the recent 
workshops. Members also recognise that opportunities for future joint 
working and funding. In order to further this, in the new municipal year, 
an opportunity be sought to draw up a scheme to fund social isolation that is 
acceptable to Members, involving contributions from Members. 

22 WIRRAL SOUTH CONSTITUENCY COMMITTEE: A POSITIVE LEGACY 

Members were provided with a presentation on the legacy of the Wirral South 
Constituency Committee and key work conducted was identified as follows:

 Wirral South Youth Counselling Service had been operating for 30 
months and was delivered from Eastham Youth Club, New Ferry Youth 
Club and Heswall Hall. 45 young people had accessed a programme of 
counselling sessions and 136 young people accessed counselling and 
advice via informal drop in sessions. 

 The Wirral South Christmas Together programme had been 
operational over 3 years and had engaged with 529 individuals and 
214 volunteers had been involved.

 Wirral South in Bloom had been operational over 3 years and had 
funded over 30 projects. 

 Wirral South Improved Open Spaces had enabled five individual parks 
to be supported, delivered £75,000 worth of improvements and had 
resulted in 2 new green flags being awarded.



Members and Com Reps expressed their thanks to the Constituency Manager 
for all work involved. Members resolved to continue with the work they had 
achieved and to work in a way to fully benefit their communities.

Resolved – That Members note the content of the verbal report.


